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Question:

Senator WONG: The first paragraph of the answers says answers were provided on a number
of dates. Can the order be complied with and those answers be provided. The order states:
… of those answers not provided to the committee by the due date, the dates on which
answers were provided to the approving minister‘s office.
Can I ask that you comply with the order.
Ms Cross: I will take that on notice, Senator.

Answer:

Of the 157 questions on notice, 70 were the Department of the Prime Minister and Cabinet
questions, 85 were all-agency questions and two were questions for response directly by the Prime Minister’s office. Answers were provided to the offices of the Prime Minister and the Minister for Indigenous Affairs on the following dates:

• 91 on 19 November 2014

• one on 20 November 2014

• three on 21 November 2014

• four on 24 November 2014

• one on 25 November 2014

• three on 26 November 2014

• eight on 1 December 2014

• two on 2 December 2014


• three on 3 December 2014

• two on 4 December 2014

• one on 9 December 2014

• one on 16 December 2014

• two on 19 December 2014

• eight on 7 January 2015

• six on 8 January 2015

• one on 12 January 2015

• one on 14 January 2015

• three on 27 January 2015

• 12 on 6 February 2015

• one on 10 February 2015, and

• one on 13 February 2015

Input into a further two answers was sought from the Prime Minister’s office as they
pertained to matters the Department was not familiar with.


MOTIONS
Estimates Committees


Senator MOORE (Queensland) (16:31): I move general business notices of motion Nos 298 to 305, standing in the name of Senator Wong, relating to estimates hearings and accountability matters:

(298) That the Senate—
(a) notes the frequency with which freedom of information legislation is invoked to withhold information from senators and the Senate, not only by reference to grounds of exemption in the legislation but also apparently on the basis that an answer will not be provided if a Freedom of Information (FOI) request has been lodged for the same information;

(b) recalls the observations of the Procedure Committee in its Third Report of 1992 that:
(i) there is no basis in law for the application of the FOI Act to the production of documents to a House;
(ii) if a minister were to regard all of the exemption provisions in the FOI Act as grounds on which to claim a privilege against disclosure of information to a House, this would considerably expand the grounds of executive privilege hitherto claimed;

(iii) the use of the provisions of the FOI Act as a checklist of grounds for non-disclosure does not relieve a minister of the responsibility of carefully considering whether the minister should seek to withhold documents from a House, or from considering the question in the context of the importance of the matters under examination by the House;

(c) resolves that the same principles apply to the provision of information to committees in response to questions asked by senators, which require the same careful consideration by ministers;

(d) declares that declining to provide documents or answer questions on the basis that an FOI request has been made for the same information is an unacceptable response, is not supported by the FOI Act and shows a profound lack of respect for the Senate and its committees.


(299) That—
(1) There be laid on the table, by each minister in the Senate, in respect of each department or agency administered by that minister, or by a minister in the House of Representatives represented by that minister, by not later than 10 days before the commencement of the budget estimates, supplementary budget estimates and additional estimates hearings, a statement showing:
(a) the number of questions taken on notice at the previous round of estimates

hearings;
(b) the number of answers provided to the committee by the date set by the committee for answers; and
(c) of those answers not provided to the committee by the due date, the dates on which answers were provided to the approving minister's office.
(2) If the Senate is not sitting when a statement is ready for presentation, the statement is to be presented to the President under standing order 166.
(3) This order is of continuing effect.


(300) That standing order 74(5) be amended as follows, with effect from the first sitting day in July 2014:
Omit paragraph 74(5), substitute:
(5) If a minister does not answer a question on notice asked by a senator within 30 days of the asking of that question, or if a question taken on notice during a hearing of a legislative and general purpose standing committee considering estimates remains unanswered after the day set for answering the question, and a minister does not, within that period, provide to the senator who asked the question an explanation satisfactory to that senator of why an answer has not yet been provided:
(a) at the conclusion of question time on any day after that period, the senator may ask the relevant minister for such an explanation; and
(b) the senator may, at the conclusion of the explanation, move without notice—

That the Senate take note of the explanation; or
(c) in the event That the minister does not provide an explanation, the senator may, without notice, move a motion with regard to the minister's failure to provide either an answer or an explanation.


(301) (1) That, for the purposes of any order setting out a schedule of estimates hearings by legislation committees:
(a) if the order provides for hearings, if required, on a designated Friday, an additional hearing of a committee is taken to be required on that Friday if any 3 members of the committee notify the chair in writing of a requirement for the committee to meet, including for a specified period of time;

(b) if the order does not provide for hearings, if required, on a designated Friday, an additional hearing of a committee is taken to be required on a relevant Friday if any 3 members of the committee notify the chair in writing of a requirement for the committee to meet, including for a specified period of time.

(2) For the purposes of paragraph (1), a relevant Friday means any of the following, as the case requires:
(a) for additional estimates hearings, the Friday of a week in which committees in Groups

A and B are scheduled to meet;
(b) for Budget estimates hearings, the Friday of a week in which committees in Group A are scheduled to meet;
(c) for Budget estimates hearings, the Friday of a week in which committees in Group B are scheduled to meet;
(d) for supplementary Budget estimates hearings, the Friday of a week in which committees in Groups A and B are scheduled to meet.
(3) The operation of this order is subject to the restriction in standing order 26(3) that not more than 4 committees shall hear evidence on the estimates simultaneously.
(4) This order is of continuing effect.


(302) (1) That an additional hearing of a legislation committee considering estimates is taken to be required if any 3 members of the committee notify the chair in writing of a requirement for the committee to meet for that purpose, including for a specified period of time.
(2) For the purposes of paragraph (1), an additional hearing means a hearing in addition to any hearing required by, or pursuant to, an order of the Senate setting out days for legislation committees to meet to consider estimates or providing for such meetings to be held on spillover days.
(3) The operation of this order is subject to the restriction in standing order 26(3) that not more than 4 committees shall hear evidence on the estimates simultaneously.
(4) This order is of continuing effect.

(303) That the order of the Senate of 4 December 2013, as amended on 13 February 2014, providing for estimates hearings for 2014, be further amended as follows:
After paragraph (2), insert:

(2A) On the specified Mondays to Thursdays, committees shall meet from 9 am till 11 pm unless a committee completes its examination of items of proposed expenditure earlier and no senator has further explanations to seek.


(304) That the Senate—
(a)  reaffirms:

(i) the principle, stated previously in resolutions of 9 December 1971, 23 October
1974, 18 September 1980, 4 June 1984, 29 May 1997 and 25 June 1998, that
there are no areas in connection with the expenditure of public funds where any person has a discretion to withhold details or explanations from the Parliament or its committees unless the Parliament has expressly provided otherwise;

(ii) its expectation that officers, including agency heads, will appear before committees in fulfilment of their accountability obligations, whenever their presence is requested by committees;

(b) in relation to the provision of exceptions to the general principle reaffirmed in paragraph (a), notes and reaffirms:
(i) Privilege Resolution 1(16) which provides that an officer of a department of the Commonwealth or of a state shall not be asked to give opinions on matters of policy, and shall be given reasonable opportunity to refer questions asked of the officer to superior officers or to a minister;

(ii) the resolution of 16 July 1975, relating to the powers of the Senate and the accountability of witnesses, and requiring any claim to withhold information from the Senate to be based on an established ground; and

(iii) the order of 13 May 2009 setting out the proper process for raising public interest immunity claims;

(c)  notes that:
(i) the statutory values which Australian Public Service agency heads and employees are required to uphold include a requirement to be open and accountable to the Australian community under the law and within the framework of ministerial responsibility; and

(ii) the Constitutional framework of checks and balances under a separation of powers places the Parliament in prime position as the agent of accountability, representing the Australian people;

(d) calls on the Government to issue a general instruction to all public service agency heads and employees about their duty to cooperate with parliamentary committee


inquiries, including by formalising the revised guidelines for official witnesses appearing before parliamentary committees (last issued in 1989), a revised draft of which was provided to the Committee of Privileges in 2012 and considered in its 153rd Report; and

(e)  requires:
(i) the chairs of legislation committees considering estimates to draw the provisions of paragraphs (a) and (b) of this resolution to the attention of any witness who declines to provide information to a committee on any basis other than those specified; and

(ii) the Clerk to draw this resolution, and the resolutions referred to in paragraph (b), to the attention of the heads of all agencies appearing before legislation committees, prior to each round of estimates.


(305) That standing order 26 be amended as follows:
At the end of paragraph (4), add:

If a senator has further explanations to seek, items of expenditure shall not be closed for examination unless the senator has agreed to submit written questions or the committee has agreed to schedule additional hearings for that purpose.
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